UNISONIC TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD
US222       Preliminary LINEAR INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
www.unisonic.com.tw      1 of 4
Copyright © 2017 Unisonic Technologies Co., Ltd QW-R129-012.b
0.5A TO 2.0A HIGH-SIDE
POWER DISTRIBUTION
SWITCHES
 DESCRIPTION

* No Reverse Current When Power Off
* With Output Shutdown Pull-low Resistor
 ORDERING INFORMATION
Ordering Number
Lead Free Halogen Free
Package Packing
US222XXL-AF5-R US222XXG-AF5-R SOT-25 Tape Reel
US222                               Preliminary        LINEAR INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
UNISONIC TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD               2 of 4
           www.unisonic.com.tw                                                                             QW-R129-012.b
 MARKING
 PIN CONFIGURATION
321
45
FLAGGNDVOUT
VIN EN
 PIN DESCRIPTION
PIN NO. PIN NAME DESCRIPTION
1 VOUT Switch output voltage
2 GND Ground
3 FLAG
Fault flag pin, output with open drain, need a pull-up resistor in application, active low to
indicate OCP or OTP
4 EN Chip enable control input, active low or high
5 VIN Supply input pin
 BLOCK DIAGRAM
Bias
UVLO
Charge
Pump
Oscillator
Thermal
Protection
Gate
Control
Current
Limiting
Delay
EN
VIN
VOUT
FLAG
GND
Output
Voltage
Detection
US222                               Preliminary        LINEAR INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
UNISONIC TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD               3 of 4
           www.unisonic.com.tw                                                                             QW-R129-012.b
 ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATING
PARAMETER SYMBOL RATINGS UNIT
Power Supply Voltage VIN 6.0 V
Operating Junction Temperature Range TJ 150 °C
Storage Temperature Range TSTG -65~+150 °C
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10sec) TLEAD 260 °C
Note: Absolute maximum ratings are those values beyond which the device could be permanently damaged.
Absolute maximum ratings are stress ratings only and functional device operation is not implied.
 RECOMMENDED OPERATING CONDITIONS
PARAMETER SYMBOL MIN TYP MAX UNIT
Supply Voltage VIN   5.5 V
Operating Ambient Temperature Range TA -40  85 °C
 THERMAL DATA
PARAMETER SYMBOL RATINGS UNIT
Junction to Ambient θJA 300 ℃/W
 ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(VIN=5.0V, CIN=2.2µF, COUT=1.0µF, Typical TA=25°C, unless otherwise specified)
PARAMETER SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNIT
Supply Voltage VIN    5.5 V
Switch On Resistance RDS(ON) VIN=5.0V, IOUT=0.5A  85 110 mΩ
Supply Current ISUPPLY VIN=5.0V, No Load  68 95 µA
US222AL/AH (2.0A), VOUT=4.0V 2.1 2.7 3.6 A
US222BL/BH (1.5A), VOUT=4.0V 1.6 2.0 2.8 A
US222CL/CH (1.0A), VOUT=4.0V 1.1 1.5 2.1 A